
/

,0

r••
;P.

/
'i

"

P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L

F
O

R

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8370

&
8380

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

-0

B
O

X
273

C
LA

R
IO

N
,

IO
W

A
50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

5-85
493102

-
1

-

(515)
532-2861

096758001
T

H
R

U
096758050

&
096858001

T
H

R
U

096858050



I."IIII~I

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

I
D
E
N
D
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

s
p
r
a
y
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

h
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

p
u
m
p

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

w
h
e
e
l

m
o
t
o
r
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

t
a
g
s
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s

t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e
M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

S
P
R
A
Y
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

-
2

-



-
3

-



DIESEL ENGI NE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

11400655/8 Bore x 3 1/4 O.D.Sheave

2

131009355 AmP Al ternator

3

131443519In. Puller Fan With 2 1/4 Pitch

4

1314527Fue I Pump Hose Ba rb

5

1314792Fan Space r

6

1314742Al ternator Bushing - Small

7

1314744Al ternator Bushing - Lorge

8

1314743Al ternator Ad] ustment Brocket

9

1314437Temperature Sender

10

15030121/2 to 1/8 Reducer Bushing

11

59000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

12

49001035/16 UNF x 2 Hex Bol t

13

99205015/16 Lock Washer

14

2140022Gates Be It N9530

15

1314793Perkins Engine

16

19200015/16 Flat Washer

17

1606851Hydrostatic Coble Mount

18

29002631/2 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

19

29205041/2 Lock Washer



c. (~(
DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1
31471~

Perkins Engine
2

18004Sundstrand Drive AssemblY
3

1314520Throttle Cable Bracket Weldment
4

1
§~g~g~~~rgttle Cont~ol Arm5

2 1 Lock Was er
6

2314527Fuel Filter Hose Barb
7

2314547Radiator Hose
8

13145521/4 O.D. Hose Barb
9

2314772Front Engine Mount Weldment
10

1314776
~~f~tR~~~r E~~r~~eM~sg~tw~T~~~t11

1314777
12

10520120No. 4 Miniature Hose Clamp

r
1316011415/16 x 29 Fuel LIne Hose

14
4310046Sleeve and Spacer

15
4310047Lower Insulator

16
4310048Insulator Pad Assembly

17
4310631Large Keeper Washer

18
1314448Lower Radiator Tube

19
1314551Lower Radiator Hose

20
7

§~888~~oi 32 Hose Clamp21
2 / 6 Flat Washer

22
16012575/16 x 120 Fuel LIne Hose

I
2316012635/16 x 144 FueI LI ne Hose

24
129001303/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

25
89001633/8 UNFx 1 Hex Bol t

26
69002641/2 UNCx 11/4 Hex Bolt

27
59003335/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

28
39003355/8 UNCx 2 Hex Bolt

29
39200055/8 Flat Washer

30
89205055/8 Lock Washer

31
69205041/2 Lock Washer

32
229205023/8 Lock Wa3her

33
4

§~0272
1/2 UNCx 3 1/2 Hex BoI t

34
440U81/2 UNCStover Nut

35
49200041/2 Flat Washer

36
29008213/8 UNFx 2 Hex Bol t

37
16152871 In. Throttle Bracket Spacer

38
13403301 1/4 In. Throttle Bracket Spacer

39
19000021/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

40
19140001/4 UNCLock Nut

41
190388910-32 x 3/4 Machine Screw

~~
f91402710-32 Lock Nut

U1
314788Oil Pressure Sender

44
129005112 in Ground Cable

45
1520099No. 40 Hose Clamp

46
1314540Oil FII ter

47
29000995/16 UNFx 1 Hex Bol t



(\

HYDRAULIC MANI FOLD ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Descrl pt Ion

1

1606849HydraulIc ManIfold Mount

2

1611009Seal KI t

3

1611013HydraulIc RelIef Valve Assembly

4

36111271 1/16 MOR x 1 1/16 MJIC

5

1615003Large ~1anlfold

6

1615568RIght Hydraul Ie Tube

7

1615569Left Hydraul Ie Tube

8

26181781 5/16 MOR x 900 x 1 5/16 MJIC

9

16182413/4 MOR x 900 x 3/4 MJIC

10

69000755/16 UNC x 3 3/4 Hex Bol t

11

29000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bolt

12

29001967/16 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt

13

89205015/16 Lock Washer

14

1610028Flow Control

15

16182797/8 MOR x 90° x 1 1/16 MJI C

16

26182481 1/16 MOR x 90° x 1 1/16 MJIC



c.

SUNDSTRAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.P/r~ Desc rl pt I on

1

1606866Sundstrand 23 Series Pump

2

84722433/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Allen Head Cap Screw

3

1606848Pump Control Lever Extension

4

1610446Cessna Hydraull c Pump

5

8618167Lock Washer, 62618176I" 4-Bol t Flange x 1 5/16 O-Ring

7

28702191 5/16 x 1 9/16 Neoprene O-Ring

8

15052001 NPT x 90° Street Elbow

9

16068671. 06 Cha rge Pump

10

16180901 5/16 MOR x 1 NPT Adaptor

11

26181837/8 MOR x 900x 3/4 ~IJI C

12

26181781 5/16 x 900x 1 5/16 rIJ I C

13

16111287/8 MOR x 900x 7/8 MJI C

14

16181147/16 ~10R x 900x 9/16 MJ I C

15

161856311/16 MOR x 900x I" Hose Barb

16

17145601 NPT x I" Hose Barb

17

15051101 NPT x 45° Street Elbow

18

16182613 3/8 x 3 1/4 O-Ring

19

1610387Charge Pump Gasket

20

29000031/4 UNC x I" Hex Bol t
21

29140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

22

49002651/2 x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

23

49200041/2 SAE FI at Washer

24

49205041/2 Lock Washer



-------::::.--::. -----

BATTERY BOX ASSEMBLY

DeL

Qty.PIN Desc r 1pt 1on

CD

11291122Battery

2

1341322Battery Hold Down Weldment

3

1361149Battery Box

4

49140043/8 UNC Lock Nut

5

29011493/8 UNC x 8 1/2 Carriage Bol t

6

29001283/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

7

1290052Positive Battery Coble - 56 In.

8

1291128Negative Battery Coble - 48 In.



c. (

AIR CONDITIONER COMPRESSORPUMP ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1

3 2

4 2

5 1

6 1

7 1

8 1
9 8

10 8
11 3

12 4
13 2
14 2
15 7
16 3
17 1

PIN

314785

657329

314413

314418

314420

657309

657309

657310

900064

914002

900130

900131

906136

910004

914004

920002

147002

Description

Al r Condl tloner Compressor Mount

Air Conditioner Tightener Weldment

Al r Condl tloner Condenser ~lount

Air Conditioner Condenser Keeper

Al r Condl t loner Dryer Bracket

Air Conditioner Condenser Kit

Air Conditioner Dryer

Al r Condl tloner Compressor

5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

5/16 UNC Lock Nut

3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC x 3 Full Thread Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Hex 1M

3/8 UNC Stover Nut

3/8 Flat Washer

2430 Gates Be It



AIR INTAKE ASSEMBLY

\
I

J (

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 12
4 12
5 4
6 4
7 4
8 4
9 4

PIN

341451
314397
193022

485053
920010
656997
900129
914004
920002

'.

DescrIptIon

RadIator RI ser WeI cinent

AI r Intake Weldment

Stlckertl te

3/16 x 3/8 Pop RIvet
No. 10 Flat Washer

Rubber Hook Brocket

3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Lock Nut

3/8 Flat Washer

(



( ( c

AND 01 L COOLER ASSEMBLY

RADIATOR Description

"tv, PIN 011 Cooler "'" t1 ~i~~~~Radiator _ 01 I Cooler Mount WeI n

1 Radiator 0 3/4 MJIC

1 314443 3/4 NPT x 90 x t Elbow

1 610305 1 NPT x 900 Stree I

1 5052~~ 3/4 NPT CI ose N~~P~e~ucer

1 5047 1 '~PT TO 3/4 I C

1 50521~ 3/~ NPT x ~/4 ~J ~ose Barb61030 90 x

~ 618138 ~/~~T U~C x 3/4 Hex Bol t

6 900064 /16 Lock Nut

6 914002 ~/16 Flat Washer Bol t12 920001 3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex

10 900128 18 Flat Washer

10 920002 3 dlator Shroud

1 314775 ;~8 UNC Lock Nut

4 914004 Drain Cock

1 319559 dlator Cop

1 319257 ;~4 NPT Pipe Tee

1 504955 1/4 UNC Nutsert Brocket4 470086 Hook AnchorRubbe r

656999 r Hook

4 656998 Rubbe 1 Hex Bo It

4 3/8 UNC x Bo I t

4 ~~~~~~ 1/4 UNC x ~/i/~e~ex Bol t4 1/4 UNC x

4 900~~~ 1/4 UNC Lock NU:OII Long8 914 2" Wide x659579 Foam2



EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1

3 1

4 1

5 3
6 1
7 1

PIN

314537

314554

314782

470150

910003

314781

472216

DescriPtion

2 1/2 I. D. RaI n Cap

~luffler

Exhaust Pipe Mounting Bracket

5/16 x 2 1/4 Muffler Clamp

5/16 UNF Hex Nut

Exhaust Pipe Weldment

5/16 x 2 1/2 Muffler Clamp

(



(

AI R CLEANER ASSEMBLY

(

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8

9

Qty. PIN

1 314528
1 314529
2 314536
1 314731
2 520056
1 314543
4 470118
4 470121
1 314712

Description

Ai r Cleaner

Ai r Stock Cop

Ai r Cl eaner Band

Air Cleaner Hose

#56 Hose Clamp

Ai r Cleaner Fil ter

1/4-20 x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4-20 Fl anged Nut

Ai r Cleaner Tube



;-

(

Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Qty,
11
1
1
1
1
1
2
4
2
1
211
1
1
3
211
1
1
9
1
2
4
6
8
2
2
4
6

12
10
1
11
4
4
2
2
21



( ( c

Det.
Qty.

REARLEG ASSEr1BLY

PIN
1

1358024R Description

2

1
3

1
358363

W~~~IL~6 Keeper

4

1
291206

~~eedomei~~ ~~~~b~Weldment

5

1
358369

6

2
358370

Lef~tR~6~r L~~gw~ndment

7

473061

8

1
610030

3/4-16 Truseal N ment

1

Sundstrand Wh ut
®

9

1
611030

~74T~ 1 powe/~~e~?tor External

10

1
611159

Shaft

11

1
615598

RI ht6 110RPlug

12

2
615599

Ie~h~~~G~ H~a~6H~I~cT~g~e

13

1
618302

14

8
618496

~~i6~~~ ~ ~~g9~ 9~lg A~t~ MJIC

15

1
824050

16

1
826943

Broke Mount HU~heeI Stud Nut

17

1
826944

18

826945Toper Lock Hub

~

19

1
826959

Broke Hub Mount ij\
20

1
826963

Broke DIsc

21

1
828080

Sensor DIsc

22

8
824025RlIht Broke S

•....

23
1

828079
91 6 Stud Bol~~sor Mount Weldment

U1

24
1

870242
Left Broke S

8

~/~6 4 1/4 o_~ngr 110unt Weldment

25

6
900064

26

8
900265

1/2 u~~Cxx13i~2 HRXBoI t

27

900335

28

2
914006

~~~6~~~c:~io~~~ ~2ltBOlt

4

29
8

914008

30

2
914010

5/8 UN over Nut

~

31

6
920003

7116 Fr Stover Nut

32

1
920004

1/2 Fla~twWa~her

33

1
826926

190 I as e r

34

4
826929

Cll n. Broke Coble

35-

4
900474

718Pu~Eake 4Retainer

36

1
914014

i~~UNC~tov~~XN~~1t

37

1
900002

38

2
914000

II 4 ~~~ ~o~k4N~~XBoIt

826918

Broke Pod

~/ I

18



DeL

1
2

3
4
5
6

7

8
9

(

FROIn LEG CYLiNDER ASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN

1 620571 Description

1 620573 Tube Weldme

1 620578 Shaft nt

1 620579 Piston

1 620574 Retainer Ring

1 472297 Bearing Head

1 620321 Lock Nut

1 870018 Vee Pack

1 629002 O-Ring

Note: Cyll d Rod Wipern er Assernbl

Seal KI t 62 y - 620570- 0575



( ( (

Description

1/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 MJI C

Steering Cyllnd

Steering CYllnd:~ ~~~~tw:~~~ent

Gland ment

Pistion

Wiper

Wear Ring

Piston Seal

1 3/16 x 1 5/16 O-Ring

3/4 x 1 Neoprene O-Ring

~/~/4 x 1 1/2 Neoprene O-Ringx 1 Back-U::> Washer

1 1/4 x 1 1/2

1/2 Back-Uo WJsherUNF Lock Nut

5/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

.. 518 UNC Lock Nut
9/16 FJIC Swivel Run Tee

5/8 UNC x 3 Hex Bol t

Cylinder Assembl

Seal KI t-620998 y WI th FI ttlngs-620080

Det.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.

15.
16.
17.
18.

Note:

Qty.

2

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2

1
1

STEER! NG CYLI NDER ASSEMBLY

PIN

611122

620089

620148

620109

620129

629028

629618

629616

870025

870210

870218

890210

890218

914009

900336

914010

618486

900338



STEERING HUB ASSEMBLY

( (

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10
11

Qty 0 PIN

1 125010
1 125015
1 129010
1 472008
1 822010
1 822031
1 822060
1 749225
1 125016
1 125028
1 822040

DescriPtion

Inner Bearing Cone

Outer Bearing Cone

Grease Seal

5/32 x 1 Cotter Pin

Hub

Spindle Hasher

Hub Cap

PI vot Weldrnent

Outer Bearing Cup

Inner Bearing Cup
Spindle Nut

(



( ( (

TIE ROD ASSEHBLY

Det. Qty 0

1 1
2 1

3 1
4 2

5 1

PIN

749164

740413

740426

470038
749209

Description

Tie Rod Assembly

Socke t Assemb I y

Tie Rod Lock Nut

1/8 x 1 3/4 Cotter Pin

Tie Rod Weldment .

Note: Item 5 Is used only on

8380 machines



TIRE AND RII1 ASSEMBLY

( (

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1

3 1

4 1
5 1

PIN

820604

820600

820001

820609

650985

Description

11.2 x 24 6-Ply Traction Tire

24 In. Rim Wel<inent

12.4 x 28 4-Ply Traction Tire

12.4 x 28 Rim Wel<inent

Wheel Bol t Torque Decal

(



N
•......

(

FLOW DIVI DER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1607518BGR 56 Flow Divider

2

1607504B50 Flow Divider

3

16183277/8 MOR x 3/4 MJIC

4

16180113/8 NPT x 9/16 MJI C

5

46183107/8 MOR x 9/16 MJIC

6

16111267/8 MOR x 7/8 MJI C

(



F

(
I

FUEL TANK ASSH1BLY

( (

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 5

3 1
4 1
5 1

6 2
7 6
8 6
9 1

10 1

PIN

291428
473902
501102
760091

761200
783303

900264
914008
501450
291464

Description

Fuel Sender Heod ScrewNo.8 x 1/2 Pan

1/4 Pipe Nipple

Fuel Tank Weldment

Gas Cap 5/16 Hose Barb

1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC x tNc Lack Nu

1/2 U, 0 Street Elbow1/4 UNC x 90

Fue I Sender Gasket



( (

Dit.
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

(



CABASSEMBLY

PIN
192001
193018
200019
202037
290417
291089
291114­
473902
470067
650524
658008
658013
659402
659421
659424
659425
659467
900270
914008
472349
470118
914000
900005
485052

( (

Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6

___ 7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

~6¥i.
20Ft.1
1
1
6
2
8
4
211
1
4
11
2
4
4
8

101
1

10

Description
Filler Strip For Weather Strip
Weather Strip
Spacer
Windshield Wiper Spacer
Wiper Blade

M6~~~~bMdL!~~~ Marker Light
No. 3 x 1/2 Pan Head Metal Screw
1/4 I.D. Rubber Grol11ret
Rear View MIrror
Windshield Wiper Motor

~~ge'et~nt
Workl!ght Brocket Cover
Rear Cob Gloss
Front Cob Gloss

I~~~~gm/~e~~~~Iie
1/2 UNCLock Nut
1/4 x 3/4 Self-Topping Screw
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Bolt
1/4 UNCLock Nut __
1/4 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
1/8 x 3/8 Pop Rivet



/

N
U1

•

c

®

c.

I

~

Det.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
22
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

Description
Console Throttle Cable Mount Angle
Operator Station Weldment
10-32 x 1 Round Head Machine Screw
6-32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head ~lachlne Screw
10-32 Ball Joint
Spring
Hydrostatic ContrOl Head
1 7/8 DI a. Ba11 Knob
Left Operator Station Panel
Foam2 In. x 40 In.
Throttle Lever Weldment
Friction Disc
Hydrostatic Control Mount Weldment
Hydrostatic Cable 95 In.
1/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex BoI t
3/3 UNCx 2 1/4 Hex Bol t
10-32 x 3/4 Pan Head Machine Screw
1/4-28 Hex Nut
6- 32 Hex Nut
1/4 UNCLock Nut
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
10-32 Lock Nut
3/8 UNCLock Nut
1/4 Flat Washer
No. 10 Lock Washer
No. 10 Flat Washer
5/16 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
Cushion Hose Clamp
1/4 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
Right Operator Station Panel
Ground Strap
Operator Station Step Weldment
Front Operator Stat! on Step Brace
Rear Operator Stat! on Step Brace
EngIne Pad
Brake Lever Assembly
1/2 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNCLock Nut
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Sel f- Tapping Screw
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/4 UNCNutsert
Trlmllne Seat
Seat ~lount Weldment
190 In. Brake Cable
5/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
5/16 UNC1 1/2 Hex Bol t
5/16 UNCLock Nut
Dimmer Swltch
1·11 cro Swltch
Throttle Cable 128 In.
Suspension Assembly



\5

10

AI R CONDITJor~ER ASSEMBLY AND ROOF

N
CJ'\

() (
'j

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 657303
2 1 659291
3 1 659439
4 1 659442
5 1 659445

6 1 659448
7 1 659449

8 2 900130
9 2 920002

10 12 470118

11 2 914000
12 2 900000
13 19 472349
14 4 520117

15 12 470121
16 1 657333

Description

A/C Evaporator Installation Kit

3/8 x 1 Bal I Knob

Ai r Condi tloner Housing Mount Weldment

Outside Air Slide Weldment

Cab Roof Weldment

Right Cab Roof Gusset

Left Cab Roof Gusset

3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 SAE Flat Washer

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Lock Nut

1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping Screw

5/8 Cushion Hose Clamp

1/4-20 Flanged Lock Nut

AlC BloI'/er And Eva!)orator Ki t

"



Det.
1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

DOORASSEMBLYDescriPtlOn

Seal dPIN Snap-on 1 3/4 Stu
Qty. 93028 8 UNCx de

20Ft. ;'0077 ;;." Cetcha~;;c Knab
2 659159 3/8 UNCPl Knob
2 470024 1 7/8 Ball Door panel
2 659292 Foam, Rlght Door Pane 1

2 659384 FQQI1I. Lef\ass t
1 659386 cab ""ar 'naa, We\ ""'~

; ~;:; ~i':'c:~~/~e~:~1t
1 659436 1/4 UNCx \<. Nut1 900004 1/4 UNCLOC

2 914000 Fl ller Str~~ather StrlP
2 192001 se If Seal Nut

18Ft. 193018 3/8 UNCHex Rlvet

18Ft. 910004 1/8 x 3/8 w~~~er2 485052 3/8 Flat4 9200022

(
(



STEERINGWHEELASSEMBLY

/'V
CD

()

Det. Qty. PIN
1 2 200464
2 1 291088
3 1 298012
4 1 341180
5 1 001266
6 2 390318
7 1 749150
8 4 618109
9 1 742502

10 1 749178

11 1 749245

12 1 470001
13 1 900277
14 1 901276
15 1 914008
16 2 470123
17 2 900128

18 2 900130
19 2 920002

20 1 470157
21 1 903883
22 1 910027

23 1 749244

Description
Spacer
Flasher/Turn Signal Swl tch
Toggle Swl tch
Steering Column Cover Weldment
Spacer Tube
Indicator Light
Steering Motor
3/4 MOR x 9/16 ~1JI C

Steering Adjustment Knob
Steering Column
Steering Wheel

Rubber Boot
1/2 Unc x 5 1/2 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNCx 5 Carriage Bol t
1/2 UNC Lock Nut

Star Washer
3/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
Steering Wheel Nut
10-32 x 1/2 Round Head Machine Screw
No. 10 UNF Hex Nut
Steering Wheel Cop

(
..



( ( (

CABFOAM

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1659597Foam, Center Rear Operator Station
2

1659594Foam, Right Front Operatar Station
3

1659593Foam, Center Front Operator Station
N

41659596Foam, Left Rear Operator Station
\.0

51659595Fpam, Left Front Operator Stat Ion
6

1659598Foam, Left Side PaneI
7

1659381Foam, Rear Top Crossmerrber
8

1659599Foam, Console Side
9

1659383Foam, Cab Roof
10

1659385Foam, Left Top Cab Corner
11

2659392Foam, Upper Side Frome
12

1659393Foam, Upper Rear Frome
13

1659394Foam, Lower Rear Window Panel
14

1659396Foam, Cab Tube 37.25 Long
15

2659397Foam, Cab Tube 42.75 Long
16

4659398Foam, Cab Tube 32.25 Long



CONSOLE ASSEr'1BLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1290046Two-Posl tion Light Swl tch

2

1290401Fue 1 Gauge

®
31291203Hour Meter

4
14830317/8 I.D. x 1 3/8 O.D. Washer

5

229800420 Amp Fuse

6
2298011Fuse Holder

7

4298012Toggle Switch

8
84701211/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut

9
1341342Console Weldment

10
3390318Indicator Light

®
114470001Rubber Boot

12
1650786Indicator Light Sun Shield

13

1674000Speedomete r

14

1470158Rubber Plug - 5/16 Dia. Hole

15

1316075Ignition Switch

16

24739946-32 x 3/8 Hex Head MetalSc rew

17
2658174Rubber PI Ug

18

1314436Temperature Gauge

19
190388910-32 x 3/4 Round Head Machine Screw

20

191402710-32 Stover Nut

21
1920010No. 10 Flat Washer

22

154700861/4 UNC Nutsert

23
84701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

24
129119712 Volt 30 AmP Circuit Breaker

tN

0

r
(

).



\I
I

--~------

(

Four-Wheel DrIve Selector Valve Assenbly

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 606003
2 1 611126
3 2 611127
4 1 614198
5 1 615592
6 2 618132
7 1 618287
8 2 618301
9 2 618333

10 2 618535
11 2 900135
12 2 914004

DescrIption
Gresen Selector Valve
7/8 MORx 7/8 r1JIC
1 1/16 MaRx 1 1/16 I1JIC
Four-Wheel DrIve U-Tube
Four-Wheel DrIve Selector Valve Handle
1 1/16 MORx 7/8 FORReducer
7/8 r«>Rx 7/8 r1JIC x 9/16 PUIC Tee
7/8 I1JIC x 900 x 7/8 FJIC SwIvel
7/8 rUlC SwIvel Run Tee
1 1/16 IIIR x 900 x 7/8 PUIC
3/8 UNCx 2 3/4 Hex 801 t
3/8 UNClock Nut



THREE-SPOOL VALVE ASSEMBLY

Iptlon

Descr I Valve

Cessna Three~~~~~ 110unt WelcinentThree-Spool

Val ve Handle

Dla Ball

1 In .• 1/2 Hex Bolt3/8 UNC x 6

Val ve Handle Link

3/8 UNC WhI z Nut

3/8 UNC Lock NU\Olt1/4 UNC x 2 Hex

1/4 UNC Lock ~U~lIP

Connector Lln MJIC

9/16 MOR x 9/~\ 9/16 ~IJIC Long9/16 MOR x 90

9/16 MOR PlUgo x 9/16.MJIC

9/16 MOR x 450 x 9/16 MJIC

9/16 MOR x 90 Flange Head Bolt1/4 UNC x 1/2

1/4 Flat Washer

l
1

f

tN
N

5 _
I

r
I

J

12

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6
7
8

9
10
11

12
13
14

15
16
17
18

Qty.

2

1
5
5

2

5
10

2

4
4

5

3
3
2

5
3
6

4

PIN

606585

341375

615337

659291

900144

615336

470087

914004 .

900007

914000

221001

618126

618440

610185

618425

618119

470122

920000



(

VARIABLEFLOWCONTROLASSEMBLIES

Det.

Qty,PIN Description
1

1606818Solution Variable Flow Control
2

1606827'Agitator Variable Flow Control
3

2606837Flow Control Mount Welcinent

tN

42615491Flow Control Lever Welcinent

tN
526592911 In. Dla. Boll Knob

6
49000101/4 UNCx 3 Hex Bol t

7

49140001/4 UNCLock Nut
8

169200001/4 SAE Flat Washer
9

66181837/8 MORx 900 x 3/4 MJIC

10

64701181/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Head Bol t
11

16184823/4 FJIC x 9/16 MJIC
12

29010645/16 UNCx 3/4 Carriage Bolt
13

24739005/16 UNCWing Nut
14

29200023/8 Flat Washer
15

64701211/4 UNCFlanged Whiz lIut



AGITATOR ASSEMBLY

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

-7
8
9

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21
22

23

-24

Qty. PIN

1 763216
1 610044
1 618119
6 470089
3 470092
1 472003
2 618115
3 763027
1 763213
1 706400
1 706300
1 706475
1 763217
2 470053
I 690328
1 690329
1 690333
6 470118
6 470121
2 900130
6 920002
4 900129
6 914004
1 618241

Descrlpt Ion

AQI tator Shaft

Hydraui Ie Motor
9/16 MOR x 900 x 9/16 MJI C

1/4 UNC SS Lock Nut

1/4 UNC x 3/4 x 1 1/4 SS U-Bol t

No. 9 WOOdruff Key·

3/4 MOR x 900 x 9/16 MJIC

AQI tator IlI1Pe11er

AQI tator Motor Mount

Shaft BearIng HousIng

Shaft BearIng HousIng Assembly

Gland Nut

Gland PackIng

1/4-20 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw

AQI tator ~lotar Coupler Hal f

Agitator Shaft Coupler Half

AQI tator Coupler Flex DIsk

1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Flanged WhIz Nut

3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

3/8 Flat Washer

3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC Lock Nut

3/4 MOR x 900 x 3/4 ~IJIC

-Note: Item 7 I s used on RI ght Hand Spray Tank and Item 24 I s used on

Left Hand Spray Tank '



Qty. PIN Description

2 618556 1/4 NPT x 900 x 1/2 Nylon Hose Barb
2 507025 1 1/2 NPT Pipe Coupler
2 507100 1 1/2 NPT Pipe Cap

I §~~~~~H~I~~~!o~ ~,~ v~6s~u~arb

1 500007 1/8 MNPT Nylon Hex Plug2 520003 No.6 Vinyl Snap Clamp
1 601216 Vent Hose

~ ~§~~§~~~J~g~3~een. Assembl y

~ ~~~5d~fliA ~211~i2SA6~~ ~g~ge Hose
2 760651 Tank LId Gasket
2 763163 Spray Tank Latch Handle
2 763164 Spray Tank LId Weldment
2 763166 Tank LId Channel

1 763196 RI~ht Spray Tank Weldment
~ ~~1I6~~§9t8~p~~Yo~a~~pWeldment
2 737856 1/2 Connector Nozz Ie
2 738866 11/16 Steel Cap Nut

I ~§§~~8kn~t S§?~~t G~g3~e Mgg~~t1 659668 Left Solution Tank Shield

~ ~§§~~~~A~ne sg6~~i?gg Tg~~c~~iet~nk Shield
2 659665· Outside Mounting Bracket Tank Shield
2 659664 Top Bracket Solution Tank Shield
6 659677 4 x 9 Safety Walk
6 659678 4 x 40 Safety Walk
4 900134 3/8 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
2 900138 3/8 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bol t

34 914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut
24 900130 3/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
52 920002 3/8 Flat Washer

2 914000 1/4 UNC Stover Nut

12 470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flan?ed Hex Bol t
12 ~~~6~§~~~~N~0~~a2I~~p Wh z Nut

2 520117 5/8 CusnlUn Hose Clamp
8 900333 5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

~ §6d~Ig ~~~ ~~¥~t~sr x NY>4 Hose Barb
1 341437 Catwalk Weldrnent

~ ~~6H§ §~~~N~ ~1~hH~~e~g~~e EPDM Hose
4 341434 Tank Mount Extension Channel Weldment

GJ
Ul

~

VIO

,
I

30

(
~

31

Note: Item 44 Is used with 8380 Machines

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

39
SOLUTI ON TANK ASSEMBLY



( I
I

15

14

Det.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.

15.

Qty.

1
3
1
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
3
1
2
2

PIN

503000
504501
506200

690060
690297
690358
690359
713220
715660
690068

690061
520055
520087
470118
470121

SOLUTION SOLEtlOID ASSEMBLY

Description

1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing1/2 NPT to

3/4 NPT x 900 Pipe Nipple

1 1/4 NPT Close Nipple

1 1/4 NPT Line Strainer

Solution Manl fold Weldment

Toro Electrl c Valve

Pressure Gouge

3/4 NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb

1 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

40 Mesh Line Strainer Screen

Gasket

No. 12 Hose Clomp'

No 20 Hose Clomp

1/~ UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

1/4 UNC Flanged Nut



----,...------,......----~(-....-------------cl.:----~' ~

Det.1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

SOLUTION P~P ASSEMBLY

Ql PIN DescrlPt§8B Street Elbow
y. 506410 1 1/4 NPT x 0 1/4 Hose Barb

1 50001~ fI~/~P~p~ ~90~ Street Elbow

~ ~~8I9 1~~~~t~lg~g ~l~~~~Elbow
3 §8~8~~ 1 1/2 NPT Pipe Coupler

~ 507250 1 1~~ ~~t~~~~~jve
3 696Mg I1/2 NPTx a 1/2 Hose Barb
~ ~IL45 1/2 ~~ ~ ~8o ~ ~~~ R~IEI ~§~~§, ~/~/2 NPT Check Valve

1 ~~8~~~~y~/~~IffFemole AdopterI 690303 1 1/2 r~PTMole Coupler

I ~~8~g ygr~~e~~¥~~gi ngt~o~~l~gt
1 715 19 Solution Valve BrocketI 18~~~R ~y~/~So~~~~~ l~s~a~~r Hose

2 520067 ~?4 n~cH~s~/fi mnged Hex Bol t
5 ~~gil~ 1/4 UNCFlanged WhIZBN~~5 900139 3/8 UNCx 3 3/4 Hex a
~ 914004 3/8 UNCStover Nut



UPPERSHEETMETALASSE~IBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

12Ft.193016Jl ffy Trim
2

2341356Engine Hood Prop
3

2470151Upper Rear Panel Screen Cl1p
4

84850533/16 x 3/8 Pop RIvet
5

4656997Rubber Hook Bracket
6

4656998Rubber Hook
7

4656999Rubber Hook Anchor Bracket
8

1659575Upper Rear Panel Weldment
9

1659578Upper Rear Panel Screen
10

1659649Engine Hood Prop Mounting Bracket
11

1659654Mullion Weldment
12

1659657Left Engine Hood
13

1659662Right Engine Hood Weldment
14

169000001/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex Bolt
15

49000051/4 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
16

89140001/4 UNCStover Nut
17

29140043/8 UNCStover Nut
18

29001293/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
19

124701181/4 UNCx 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t
20

244701211/4 UNCFlanged Hex Nut

(



Det.1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

SHEET METAL ASSEMBLY

LOWER DeSCrlPtlonldment
Qty PIN Sc reen S II de ~~ Pane I Brace

2' 341~g:: 'tght 'ear sn, PCJ1' 1 BroceBOIt
341 L ft Rear I nged HexI 345~~~ 174 UNC ~1~~4e~ Shl Z Nut

~} ~~0121 ~~~n~~~g sOI~eEong Sel f- Tapping Screw472251 No 10 x 91

~ 4716~~ Tai I LI gh~le Ball Joint
2 29 1/4-28 Fe P RI vet
1 47391~ 3/16 x 3/8 eghlcle Sign
4 ~~~~~9 SIO~ Mft~~g~lng Bracket
1 472250 sPgb~r Hook Bracket

!. m~1~!!!~J!!:!~i:!~![:~!~:t
1 6596 Left Rear nel Welctrent

! g~~!! l:::::~::g~ ~!i:~~::::g~H1"1'6596 er Rear Prop Moun
I 6596~3 ~g~r Access ggg~ Prop Stop
1 6596 Rear Access Base
1 659644 Solution Pump r Mount Cover
1 659645 RI~ht Radlato Mount CoverI !iH~~~~a~ ~g~!~~~~gg~P~~6p
1 59658 Rear Side Screen

I ~5971~ ~~~~\Ide Scr~~?dment65966 r Screen
1 659676 Lowe Side Screen

I 659~~~ ~IH~t SldelsI~~eQex Bolt

~ ~66005 I~4 ~~E ~tover ~~i2 914000 1/4 UNF Stover
1 914001 1/4-28 Hex Nut1 910001



I
~a

()



(

n \\~ \1

f-\\ ~

(
(

BOOM ASSEMBLY AND SPRAY COMPONENTS

DEr. Qty. PIN DescriPtion
2 1. 914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut
3 1 19%~~O outer Boom Weldlrent
4 1 9 1/2 UNC x 9 Eye BO1t
5 1 I~%§~~ ~oom Break-Away Spr ing
6 1 oom Bol t Swivel
7 501212 1/4 Pipe Coupling
8 I ~~6B~~ R~4 ~01~ Pipe NiPple

16 1 601178 HOSe1 xOj'1'ii"'"
11 1 720019 Flex coupling
12 ~ ~1~6%~ ~7~lr!!i~oZZle BodY
13 1 16033 lock Nut
14 2 91400~ I}~V~~cBushin9
15 1 900267 lock Nut
16 1 1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t
17 1 160015 Gronmet
18 1 160986 Cha i n

16 2 ~~&6~~ ~7i~~;Ie[,_~fttln" Brocke'
21 I §g~%~ ~~~~\T Street ElbOW
22 1 504956 3/4 PioseTNiPPle
23 1 696202 pe ee
2' 1 606203 %"\'t Fnec' ,emele Adootor

!~ i 606204 .~I~'~~~~i~i,::;'e CO",\Of
27 2 ~m~% ~)~~~jx 1~Hose Borb
28 1 Q00002 x Hose 80rb

jij 1 ""000 i)~B~t~o~k"N~iX801t
31 1 l~%§§i ~ozzle Mount Keeper
32 1 470098 R~~ B~per Mount
33 4 9 er umt>er
34 1 9%%~§ ~~~6U~~C x 2 Hex BO1t
35 1 920002 x 1 Hex Bol t
36 1 9 3/8 Flat- Washer

14004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut



LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Cylinder Assembly - 620499

Cylinder Assembly WI th FI ttlngs - 620496

Seal KI t - 620083

Restrl.ctor Elbow Assembly - 614365

LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

18701139/16 x 3/4 Neoprene O-Ring

2

14722973/4 UNF Thin Hex Lock Nut

3

16111221/4 NPT x 900 x 9/16 MJI C

4

1620505Shaft WeI anent

5

1620081PI ston

6

28703261 5/8 x 2 Neoprene O-Ring

7

38903261 5/8 x 2 Back-uP Washer

8

1620082Gland

9

1629003Wiper

10

16295052 In. Internal Snap Ring

11

18702141 x 1 1/4 Neoprene O-Ring

12

18902141 x 1 1/4 Back-up Wash~r
13

1620498Tube WeI anent

14

14403389/16 MJIC x 900 x 1/4 NPT - Tapped

15

1614366Restrlctor Screw .042 Dla.

(
(\ (



Note' Re t. s rlctor elbow

Fold and Lev assentlly used wi

~Old Cyll nde~ IA;~~." Ass"",I y ~h6:~2 ey II nde r on Iy .
ReeveI CYlinder ASSemb~ With Fittings - 6200strlctor EI y With FI 56
Seal KI t _ 62gg~lSSentllY - 614~~~ngs - 620069

13

15

c l.

Det LEVEL AriD FOLD CYL

l' Qty. PIN INDER ASSEMBLY

2 . ~ 440338 9/16 Description

3 2 472297 3/4 MJ I C x 900 x 1/4

• 1 611122 1/. ~:F thin Hex lock :" - T_d
5 610366 T x goO x ut
6 1 620053 Restrlctor Sere 9/16 IIJI C
7 1 620081 Tube Wel""n, W .002 Dlo.
8 1 620082 Piston

9 1 620093 Gland

10 1 629003 ~haft Weldment

11 1 629505 Iper1 870 2 In. Int

12 1 113 9/16 ernal Snap RI

13 870210 x 3/. Heoor ng

10 ; 870326 : ;/: 110 Heoore::e O~;:lng
15 890210 x 2 Heoor ng3 890326 1 x 1 1/4 Back- ene O-Ring1 5/8 x 2 B UP WasheraCk-up Washer



TREAD ADJUSTt1ENT ASSEMBLY

LADDER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN
DescrIPtIon

Det.

Qty.PIN
DescrIPtIon

1

1341142
Tread AdJ ustment Tube We1oment

8

1341441
Ladder Weldnent

2

1341147
Tread Adjustment SlIdIng Tube

9

2900065
5116 Ut/C x 1 Hex Bol t

3

1341102
Tread Adjustment Bar Mount Wld.

10

2914002
5116 uric Lack Nut

4

5470119
1/2 Dla. x 2 1/4 PIcker PIn

11

1900265
112 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

5

5470120
3132 Dla. Hal r PIn

12

1914008
1/2 UNC Lack Nut

6

2900335
518 UNC x 2 Hex Bolt

7 2914010
518 UNC Staver Nut

(
(



c

10AG)

c

o &

()

()

l



SOLUTION HOSING

(

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1

3 1

4 1
5 2

6 1
7 1

PIN

601172
601177
601239
601266
601267

601268
601269

Description
3/4 x 60 I-Braid Block Hose
3/4 x 242 I-Braid Block Hose

3/4 x 324 I-Braid Block Hose
1 1/4 x 228 2-Brald Block Hose
1 1/2 x 96 2-Brald Block Hose

1 1/2 x 22 2-Brald Block Hose
1/4 x 78 EVATransparent Hose

( ('



N
O

T
IC

E

T
he

follow
ing

four
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1985
8370

and
8380.

T
hese

decals
can

be
obtained

from
H

agie
M

fg.
C

o.
and

should
be

used
w

henever
your

m
achine

is
repainted

or
w

hen
the

decals
becom

e
w

orn,
w

eathered
or

faded.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

in­
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attach­
ed

for
your

protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

L
A

C
E

.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o.

B
ox

273,
C

larion,
Iow

a
50525

-
47

-



8
3
7
0

&
8
3
8
0

D
E
C
A
L
S

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

Q
t
y
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

L
o
c
a
t
i
o
n

6
5
0
3
0
0

2
8
3
7
0

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
3
0
1

2
8
3
8
0

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e
s

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
3
0
2

2
S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t
s

6
5
0
8
1
4

1
P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
i
n
g

B
r
a
k
e

L
e
v
e
r

6
5
0
8
4
7

2
N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

1
-

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

1
-

L
e
f
t

I
n
s
i
d
e

D
o
o
r
"
C
h
a
n
n
e
l

6
5
0
8
4
8

1
S
l
i
p

o
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

L
a
d
d
e
r

6
5
0
8
2
2

1
S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

D
e
c
a
l

L
o
w
e
r

R
i
g
h
t

C
o
r
n
e
r

o
n

W
i
n
d
s
h
i
e
l
d

6
5
0
8
4
9

1
E
n
g
i
n
e

F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

6
5
0
8
5
0

2
C
h
e
m
i
c
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k

L
i
d
s

6
5
0
8
5
1

2
S
h
i
e
l
d
s

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
i
d
e

o
f

T
o
p

E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
8
5
2

1
R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

F
r
o
n
t

C
a
b

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

A
n
g
l
e

t
o

R
i
g
h
t

o
f

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

6
5
0
8
5
3

1
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r

6
5
0
8
5
8

1
D
o

N
o
t

U
s
e

E
t
h
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

T
u
b
e

6
5
0
8
6
1

1
V
e
n
t

S
l
i
d
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

6
5
0
8
6
5

2
H
a
g
i
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
~
d
e
s

o
f

S
o
l
~
t
i
o
n

T
a
n
k
s

6
5
0
8
6
8

1
B
o
o
m

F
o
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
~

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
8
6
9

1
B
o
o
m

L
e
v
e
l
&

L
i
f
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
8
8
2

1
W
i
p
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
8
9
3

1
D
i
e
s
e
l

S
t
a
r
t

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
3
5

1
S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

G
a
u
g
e

6
5
0
9
5
4

1
D
i
e
s
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

--..

6
5
0
9
5
7

1
O
i
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

~

6
5
0
9
5
8

1
G
e
n

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

:
6
5
0
9
6
7

1
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
6
8

1
H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
6
9

1
S
p
r
a
y

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
7
0

1
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
7
3

1
B
o
o
m

S
p
r
a
y

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

6
5
0
9
8
1

1
C
o
o
l
i
n
g

S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

C
a
p

6
5
0
9
8
2

1
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
l

R
i
g
h
t

H
a
n
d

S
i
d
e

o
f

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

6
5
0
9
8
5

4
W
h
e
e
l

B
o
l
t

T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

E
a
c
h

W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

-
48

-



y
c

c

u

~

~

6

00 ""

~••••••••
00

I

:3

rl
0

""

""

0

0

U
'\

U
'\

<
D

<
D"

49



U1o

A WARNIN'G

650847 - No Passenger Decal

650849 - Engi ne Fue I Deco I

650851 - Sh Ie Ids Deco I

A CAUTION
Elect"cal system IS 12 volt ne'latlve ground When usong hooster wIth Juonper cahles

precautIons must be taken to prevenl personal IIlJury or damage to elect"cal P,Hls

1 Attach one eod of Jumper cahle 10 pOSlllVI' tl·"Olll ••1 oJ hllllsl,'r h"ttelV ,Ind

other eod to posItIve termonal of vehIcle battery coonected to stMter molor

2 Attach one eod of second cable 10 negatIve lermlllal of hnnster h.lttery ,,,,d nther

end to vehIcle frame away from battery 00 not att"ch to c,.h or c,lh support

3 To remove cables reverse above sequenr.e e,actly 10 aVOId sparks See
operator's manual for addItIonal ",formatIon

650982 - Electrical System Decal

.j\ CAUTION
DON'T RISK INJURY BY
SLIPPING OR FAlliNG

BE CAREFUL

WATCH YOUR STEP

650848 - SliD Or Fall Decal

650850 - Chemicals Decal

650858 - 9.0 Not Use Ethe r Deco I

650981 - Cooling System Decal

650853 - Steering Console Decal

650852 - Read ~1anuol Decal

650954 - Diesel Decal

( ( '\
I (



( c c

I HIGH------«SPRAY PRESSURE)"'"-----,OFF I

650969 - S~ray Pressure Decal

650822 - So I uti on Pum~ Deco I

650893 - Diesel Start Decal

650869 - Boom Leve I And LI ft Decal

650970 - Agi tatlon Decal ~

230

220210200190180170160150

260 I

~:::
l~

r120
~

650302 - Sight Gauge Decal

RIGHT

R

CONTROL

CENTER

BOOM

FOLD

K.·.·p "h"pl holts ti!(ht.
See 0\\ nt.>r's manunl for

tUTtlUl' SPl>"'lfu'utions.

650814 - Park Brake Decal

650861

TO OPEN OUTSIDE AIR VENT
PUSH VENT KNOB IN.

TO CLOSE OUTSIDE VENT
PULL KNOB OUT.

650935 - Speedor.Jeter Decal

650861 - Yent SII de Deco I

650973 - Boom S;Jray Decal

SPRAY

l__ ----'

650868 - Boom Fo Id Deco I

PARKIN·G

BRAKE

650985 - Wheel Bolt Torque Decal

LEFT

1&1
650882 - WIper Decal650958 - Gen Deco I

DIESEL STARTING INSTRUCTIONS
TURN SWITCH TO POSITION R(RUN),
RELEASE STOP CONTROL.
OPEN THROTTLE FULLY.
WARM WEATHER OR ENGINE WARM

TURN SWITCH TO HS (HEAT & START).

COLD WEATHER

TURN SWITCH TO H(HEAT)FOR 15-20SECONDS. TURN SWITCH TO HS.
IF ENGINE DOESN'T START IN,20 SEC.
RETURN TO H FOR 10 SEC. REPEAT
HS. ENGINE OIL MUST CONFORM TO
MIL-L-21048 10W30 SEE MANUAL

I~-----«AGITATOR),.... -----STOP I

'jNOTICE
TO PREVENT SOLUTION

JPUMP SHAFT SEAL DAMAGE,. • DO NOT ALLOW SOLUTION PUMP TO RUN

~ DRY. WHEN YOU RUN OUT OF SOLUTION,

. SHUT OFF THE SOLUTION PUMP ..

• DO NOT OPERATE SOLUTION PUMP FOR ~
MORE THAN FIVE MINUTES AT A TIME

J WITHOUT PUMPING SOLUTION THROUGH.,. • AL WA YS DRAIN THE SOLUTION PUMP IF
STORING THE HI-TRACTOR FOR AN EX­

J TENDED PERIOD OF TIME.,. • BE SURE TO PRIME THE SOLUTION PUMP
WHEN REMOVING THE HI-TRACTOR FROM

~ STORAGE OR STARTING A NEW MACHINE.,I II I 11165f{2~

I L. LEVEL - LIFT - R. LEVEL I

F0RWARIJ

v

ARISTA
N

T- S
-

IR

E
VERSE

SLOW

FAST

650957 - 011 Decal

650967 - Throttle Decal

650968 - Hydrostatic Decal



·1

Ul
N

~.7C ~ ..~

~~~~~~

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~_7C r@
====- ~~~~

70 78 ­

W IB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

POSITION PUNCH MARKS

AT 12 O'CLOCK FOR

TIMING

CARRIE.R SUBASSEMBLY

30e35~68 TO I
REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

T1-41S C."WING 1'\•••• Ds.sIG ••• IS "'HE. ""o~E.~V O__/A ••o " •..•..
PIIOP.'IE."T" •••• R, •••.•.• ".s. R •.••.••• c.a .,..1 F'••••,•. __.c•..a ••••.•.Co., ,_.
"'He. R•.c..p ••.•••.,. "Go ••.•.• NOT To C)laca.o&E. .,.0 A ••..••pc..aOM O.
OIlc;,A •• 'Z ••••.,.'ON A••••• ' •••. O.MATIO •• R •. CiA.D,NCi .,.H&. C&.5ICiM O.
MANU,.AC.,.".C 0" Ti.iL".T'C •.••.IrE.P.LS •.N.,.LD ••••.11•.0". Oil U&S.
."Me IN A••..••W,...., C •.-r •.AM •.••• T "'•.•TO ",,,,,c. ' •.•.,.e •••..&' O~
"',..'.,. ••.•.• 0 MP'c;,. CO., 'HC..

HUB- SPINDLE. SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

(

OAT It
10-8-73

FAIRFIE.L.O MFCi. CO., INC.

LAFAVE.~"n:'1 1. ND. 47~OS

TI~L.E.

SERVICE LITERATURE

WIA ~ WIB

(



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
4
3
7
6
1
7

,
i

\.J
I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
s
p
i
n
d
l
e

s
u
b
-
a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

l
A

6
1
0
0
5
2

1
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
4

1
S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
5

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

1
0

6
1
0
9
0
6

1
.
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7

1
B
r
g
.

c
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8

1
B
r
g
.

c
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7

1
H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
9

1
S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
1
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7
2

P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
1
9

S
t
u
d

2

6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

g
e
a
r

3

6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4

6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

g
e
a
r

5

6
1
0
9
0
3

2
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6

~
1
8
1
5
1

G
:,/O

IS
S

-
1

C
o
v
e
r

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9
1

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4
1

C
o
v
e
r

c
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
0
4

B
o
l
t

6
0

6
1
0
9
0
1
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

c
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5
1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

r
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6
1

'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7

1
'
0
'

r
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1

1
P
i
p
e

p
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2

1
I
D

p
l
a
t
e

7

6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

a
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9
1

I
n
p
u
t

s
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6
2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
5
1

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
0

6
1
0
1
5
3
2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8

6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

g
e
a
r

9

6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

s
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

b
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
6

F
l
a
t

w
a
s
h
e
r

1
7

6
1
0
1
6
0

1
R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

r
i
n
g

-
53

-



vi
)2

{
(
)
;
;
;

-
54

-

7
8

-
-

v



P
o
w
e
r

W
h
e
e
l

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

-
6
1
1
0
3
0

I
N
D
E
X PA
R
T

P
A
R
T

N
A
M
E

Q
U
A
N
T
I
T
Y

N
O
.

N
U
M
B
E
R

1

6
1
0
1
6
5
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1

2

6
1
0
1
6
6I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y 1

3

6
1
0
1
6
7R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1

4

6
1
0
1
6
8S
p
i
n
d
l
e

1

5

1
2
9
0
1
2O
i
l

S
e
a
l

1

6

6
1
0
1
6
9B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1

7

6
1
0
1
7
0B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1

8

6
1
0
1
7
1H
u
b

1

9

6
1
0
1
7
2B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1

1
0

6
1
0
1
7
3Be
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

1

1
1

6
1
0
2
3
4Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1

1
2

6
1
0
1
7
4Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

U
s
e

6
1
0
1
7
5

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

A
s

6
1
0
1
7
6

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

1
3

6
1
0
2
0
2Ri
n
g

G
e
a
r

1

1
4

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

1
5

6
1
0
9
9
6Ne
e
d
l
e

R
o
l
l
e
r

9
6

1
6

6
1
0
2
0
4Se
p
a
r
a
t
o
r

3

1
7

6
1
0
9
9
7Pl
a
n
e
t

G
e
a
r

3

1
8

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

V
1
9 61
0
2
3
5Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

3

2
0

6
1
0
2
3
7Se
c
o
n
d
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

1
"-

2
1

6
1
0
2
3
8Pi
n
i
o
n

S
h
a
f
t

3

2
2

6
1
0
2
3
9Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1

2
3

6
1
0
2
1
0La
r
g
e

S
u
n

G
e
a
r

1

2
4

6
1
0
2
1
1Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1

2
5

6
1
0
2
4
1Pr
i
m
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

1

2
6

6
1
0
2
3
5Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

3

2
7

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

2
8

6
1
0
2
1
5Pl
a
n
e
t

G
e
a
r

3

2
9

6
1
0
2
1
6Ne
e
d
l
e

R
o
l
l
e
r

4
8

3
0

6
1
0
2
0
3Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

3

3
1

6
1
0
2
4
2Pi
n
i
o
n

S
h
a
f
t

3

3
2

6
1
0
2
4
3Re
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

1

3
3

6
1
1
0
0
3Sm
a
l
l

S
u
n

G
e
a
r

1

3
4

6
1
0
2
1
8La
r
g
e

C
o
v
e
r

1

3
5

6
1
0
2
4
4D
r
a
i
n

&
F
i
l
l
e
r

P
l
u
g 1

3
6

6
1
0
2
0
63
/
8

L
o
c
k

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

3
7

6
1
0
2
2
03/
8
-
1
6
x
5
~

H
e
x

H
e
a
d

B
o
l
t

1
2

3
8

6
1
0
2
2
1Ga
s
k
e
t

1

3
9

6
1
0
9
9
5Th
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1

4
0

6
1
0
9
3
5 Sm
a
l
l

C
o
v
e
r

1

4
1

6
1
0
2
4
55/
1
6
-
1
8
x
3
/
4

H
e
x

H
e
a
d

B
o
l
t

4

6
1
0
2
4
0

P
r
i
m
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

I
•

6
1
0
2
3
6

S
e
c
o
n
d
a
r
y

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

J

-
55

-



II

n
0)

~

~
f!J

~
U

v
<&

J
~

.
~

~
~

j)B~
I

~
,

@
.

~
~

@
~

~
@

(

1#

~

,"
rp

~
I"

®
L--

®
~

~
SI

0>
@

f:I
i@

~
~

.
&

~G
@

r
!>

:-
1·

e
10!b

@
'

=
~

tJ
=

~
)

I
~

l~
r:

,"
e;(

@
€(<

<
_

~
~

.
~

'
~

~

r@
.G

;)~'
~.

P
f(}

-
1

.d
.

<
9

'
f....~

j(
J

'@
'eY

D
'@

®
.

~~
"0

.
~

~
~

I@
&

~~
W

®
'~

§
~(Y

t
Q

~
I

"
111

",.
'@

~
~

.
~

.
"o,J

e
.

J
(al,l'aY

3IoY
3SY

'/3")'j7)
~

@
~

@
e.

@
Z

®
~I

~
~

,q
~-~1fA

-~
/<

If
®

®
~

~
r

~
~

®
~

~
m

~=
r~

"
:1:"

.~
~

~
e

15
.e

r®
(i~

r.r-
-e

€)
I

'0
~

_:=--r
LL

r®
®

-
1~

g
J~

"
~-=

:®
~\

~
II7<

ii1
Sl

®
.•

e
/T

f'fl
®

@
~,

I'@
..

(f9~
I~

'@
~

9

.
®

@
}

e~
C

;;~
~

~

•
'1'1

)~
.----J

In
@

.~
.

5
11/

8.
~

~I
@

'e
@

.~
....:@

>
I~

~
:::

~

®
~.-

"m
~

N
~

'0
ql

~_

~
---

T
I

[Jf;{I(3Y
1S'Y

3I.I'I'iJ:!Z
J!')

~
®

&
~~~

~~ @
)

~~
.

'@
-

®
1/1

~
~

~
~

~
'7"

~~
j®

•
~

,,~
.

@
~

~
I

~
b

~.
I~

-
56

-



1
9
8
5

8
3
7
0

&
8
3
8
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

R
E
F
E
R
A
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

4
9
8
1
7
8

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R
S

V
0
9
6
7
5
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
9
6
7
5
8
0
5
0

0
9
6
8
5
8
0
0
1

T
h
r
u

0
9
6
8
5
8
0
5
0

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

P
a
r
t

N
o
.

R
e
q
.

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

6
0
6
8
6
61

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

2
3

P
u
m
p

A
-
M
o
u
n
t

6
6

6
1
8
4
2
5

5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

6
1
0
0
3
02

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

6
7

6
1
8
4
4
0

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C
·
L
o
n
g

3

6
1
0
0
2
92

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

S
e
r
i
e
s

1
5
W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

6
8

6
1
8
4
8
2

5
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
6
1
0
4
4
6 1

C
e
s
s
n
a

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

C
u
.

I
n
.

6
9

6
1
8
3
1
4

6
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

5
6
9
0
2
4
91

H
y
p
r
o

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

P
u
m
p

7
0

6
1
8
4
8
6

2
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

6
6
1
0
0
4
42

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

B
a
r
n
e
s

B
i
r
o
t
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

7
1

6
1
8
5
2
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

.
7

7
4
9
1
5
0 1

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

N
o
n
-
L
o
a
d

R
e
a
c
t
i
n
q

7
2

6
1
8
3
0
2

4
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8

6
1
5
0
0
31

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

7
3

6
1
8
4
9
6

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5
0
~

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9

6
1
1
0
1
31

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
4

6
1
8
1
1
4

1
7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0

6
0
6
5
8
5

2
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

7
5

6
1
8
2
4
8

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
g
o
O
x

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
0
6
0
0
3

1
F
o
u
r

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

7
6

6
1
8
3
0
1

2
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

1
2

6
0
6
8
1
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

w
/
R
e
l
i
e
f

F
C
R
5
1

7
7

6
1
8
3
3
3

2
7
/
8

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
3

6
0
7
5
1
8

1
B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

W
i
t
h

7
/
8

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
o
r
t
s

7
8

6
1
8
1
3
2

2
1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
§

F
O
R

1
4

6
0
6
8
2
7

1
A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

V
F
C

F
C
5
1
w
/

7
/
8

P
o
r
t
s

7
9

6
1
8
5
3
5

2
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
5

6
1
0
0
2
8

1
F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

1
6

G
P
M

8
0

6
1
1
1
2
6

2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
6

6
2
0
0
5
2

4
F
o
l
d
&

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

2
i
n
.

8
1

6
1
8
2
8
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
§

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
r
a
n
c
h
T
e
e

1
7

6
2
0
4
9
9

2
L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

8
2

6
1
8
2
4
1

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
8

6
2
0
0
8
0

2
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

8
3

6
1
8
2
7
9

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
9

6
1
8
0
8
8

1
O
i
l

C
o
o
i
e
r

8
4

6
1
8
4
5
1

3
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

2
0

6
0
5
6
0
1

1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
0

M
i
c
r
o
n

4
0

G
P
M

8
5

6
1
8
3
2
7

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
3
/
~

M
J
I
C

2
1

6
0
5
6
0
0

1
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

8
6

6
1
0
3
0
5

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

2
2

6
0
5
6
0
3

2
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

8
7

6
1
1
1
5
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
~
g

2
3

6
1
1
0
5
1

1
P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

3
/
4

N
P
T

5
L
b
s
.

8
8

5
0
5
1
1
0

·
1

1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

2
4

6
1
4
4
5
3

1
D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

8
i
n
.

8
9

6
1
8
0
1
1

1
3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9/66

M
J
I
C

2
5

7
6
0
0
9
7

1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
a
n
k

9
0

6
1
1
1
2
8

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7/8

M
J
I
C

2
6

7
6
0
0
9
0

1
R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

9
1

6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
°
x

1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b
-

2
7

6
0
7
5
0
4

1
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

W
i
t
h

7
/
8

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
o
r
t
s

9
2

5
0
3
0
0
0

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

2
8

6
2
0
5
7
0

2
H
y
d
r
~
u
l
i
c

L
e
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

9
3

6
1
1
2
0
8

2
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
9
8

2
9

6
1
5
5
6
9

1
L
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

9
4

6
1
1
2
0
4

4
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

3
0

6
1
5
5
9
4

6
F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

9
5

6
1
1
2
0
6

2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
J
F
X
-
6
6

3
1

6
1
5
5
9
8

2
R
i
g
h
t

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

9
6

6
1
5
4
4
4

4
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
J
F
X
9
0
-
6
0

3
2

6
1
4
1
9
8

1
F
o
u
r

W
h
e
e
l

D
r
i
v
e

U
-
T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

9
7

6
1
4
0
9
8

4
0
4
C
I
T
~
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
0
1

3
3

6
1
5
5
6
8

1
R
H

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
y
.

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

9
8

6
1
4
1
5
4

4
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

3
4

5
0
5
2
0
3

1
1

N
P
T

x
4
.
0
0

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

9
9

6
1
4
3
8
2

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

3
5

5
0
4
7
0
2

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
0
0

6
1
0
3
2
5

1
1
0
C
I
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
5

~

3
6

5
0
4
9
5
5

2
3
/
4

P
i
p
e

T
8
e

1
0
1

6
1
4
5
4
7

1
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
1
4

3
7

5
0
5
2
0
0

2
1

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
2

6
1
4
5
4
8

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
2
0

3
8

5
0
5
3
0
0

4
1

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
B
O
W

1
0
3

6
1
4
5
4
9

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

3
9

5
0
6
4
1
0

1
1
1
/
4

N
P
T

~
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
0
4

6
1
4
4
2
5

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

4
0

6
1
8
1
3
8

1
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
5

6
1
5
5
9
0

1
1
0
R
L
B
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

4
1

7
1
5
6
6
4

1
·

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
6

6
1
5
4
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
7
5
5

4
2

7
1
4
5
6
0

3
1

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
0
7

6
1
5
4
4
9

1
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
J
F
X
-
1
2
6

4
3

5
0
5
2
1
3

2
1
N
P
T

t
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
0
8

6
1
6
0
2
8

1
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
7

4
4

5
0
4
2
1
0

1
3
/
4

N
P
T

t
o

1
/
2

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
0
9

6
1
6
0
2
6

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

4
5

5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0
0

E
l
b
o
w

1
1
0

6
1
6
0
4
2

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3

4
6

5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1

1/4
N
P
T

x
2

lL
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
1
1

6
1
5
4
6
5

3
0
8
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

4
7

5
0
1
1
0
2

1
1
/
4
.
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

1
1
2

6
-
1
6
0
3
9

2
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
9

4
8

6
1
0
3
0
0

2
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4
M
J
I
C

1
1
3

6
1
4
3
6
8

-
1

0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

4
9

6
1
0
1
8
5

2
9
/
1
6

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
l
u
g

1
1
4

6
1
5
4
7
3

1
.

0
6
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

5
0

6
1
0
1
9
3

4
3
/
8

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
~
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

1
1
5

6
1
5
5
8
9

2
0
8
T
W
M
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

5
1

6
1
1
1
2
2

1
2

1
/
4

N
P
T
x

9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
6

6
1
4
0
7
6

1
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
9

5
2

6
1
1
1
2
7

5
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
7

6
1
5
4
7
5

2
0
4
C
I
T
-
0
6
f
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
4
5
-
7
8

5
3

6
1
1
1
4
5

1
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0
0
x

3
/
4
M
J
I
C

.
1
1
8

6
1
1
1
4
1

4
1
2
T
W
3
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
M
J
-
5
3

5
4

6
1
4
3
6
5

4
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
6
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1
9

6
1
5
4
5
4

1
0
6
C
1
T
-
0
8
F
J
X
-
0
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
4
7

5
5

6
1
8
1
1
4
3

2
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
2
0

6
1
4
1
0
1

1
0
4
C
1
T
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
0
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

5
6

6
1
8
0
9
0

1
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R
x

1
N
P
T

1
2
1

6
1
4
1
5
9

1
4
C
1
A
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
9

5
7

6
1
8
1
0
9

4
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
2

6
1
5
4
9
5

1
0
8
C
I
T
-
0
8
M
B
X
9
0
-
0
8
M
B
X
9
0
-
1
2
6

(
8
3
8
0
)

5
8

6
1
8
1
1
9

5
9/16

M
O
R

x
9
0
0
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
3

6
1
5
2
8
3

1
0
3
C
1
T
-
0
8
M
B
X
9
0
-

0
8
M
B
X
9
0
-
1
0
2

(
8
3
7
0
)

5
9

6
1
8
1
2
6

3
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
4

6
1
5
5
9
6

4
8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
9
0
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
7
6

6
0

6
1
8
1
7
8

4
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
o
9
0
0
x

1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
5

6
1
5
4
5
2

1
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

6
1

6
1
8
1
8
3

8
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
2
6

6
0
1
1
9
3

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
4
2

6
2

6
1
8
1
1
5

3
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0
u
x

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2
7

6
0
1
2
5
5

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
0
4

6
3

6
1
8
3
1
1

3
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
s
n

T
e
e

1
2
8

6
0
1
2
5
6

1
I
"

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
1

6
4

6
1
8
2
4
1

3
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
2
9

6
1
5
5
9
9

2
L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

H
y
d
r
a
u
J
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
5

6
1
8
3
1
0

1
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3
0

6
1
8
5
2
9

4
1

1/16
M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1

1/16
F
J
I
C

-
57

-



T

S
O

LU
T

IO
N

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

V
A

LV
E

S

291294-S
0LE

N
010

V
A

LV
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

F
U

E
L

S
E

N
D

E
R

O
R

A
N

G
E

A

Lr
W

'::P
~

LJ6H
T

a
F

R
O

N
T

~
H

E
A

O
L

IG
H

T

i
~

"{
1:::5

~
~

".--./15

~

G
R

E
E

N

'4

T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

L
A

N
D

F
O

U
R

W
A

Y
,

F
LA

S
H

E
R

U
N

IT

F
LA

S
H

E
R

S
W

IT
C

H

R
f

F
R

O
N

T
H

E
A

D
LIG

H
T

R
f

W
O

R
K

LIG
H

T

A
IR

C
O

N
D

IT
IO

N
E

R

B
LO

W
E

R

-F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
W

IR
E

14
G

A
B

LA
C

K
W

iR
E

D
S

T
R

IP
E

A
IC

B
R

E
A

K
E

R
S

W
IT

C
H

B
R

O
W

N

291092-C
A

B
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

291091-
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

BC

G
R

E
E

N

Lr
R

E
A

R
W

O
R

K
LIG

H
T

A
lc

C
O

M
P

R
E

S
S

O
R

T
E

M
P

E
R

A
T

U
R

E
S

E
N

D
E

R

R
e

R
E

A
R

.w
O

R
K

LlG
H

T
R

T
.

F
LA

S
H

E
R

­
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

A
LT

E
R

N
A

T
O

R

o

RII
S

T
A

R
T

;R
/

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

II!iI

/1

16

M
A

N
IF

O
LD

H
E

A
T

E
R

-rB
W

E

B
LA

C
K

O
IL

S
E

N
D

E
R

R
E

O

291144-M
A

IN
W

IR
E

H
A

R
N

E
S

S

IN
07:E

T
H

E
S

E
W

IR
E

S
C

O
N

N
E

C
T

T
O

R
E

A
R

F
LA

S
H

E
R

O
N

M
O

D
E

LS
T

H
A

T
00

N
O

T
H

A
V

E
A

C
A

8.

F
U

E
L

P
U

M
P

~
~

o
-

~
0

~
~

a,
tJ1

~
00

~
Q

~
~

W
H

IT
E

a;<
LA

C
K

S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
S
E
N
O
E
R

EF

G
R

E
E

N
S

T
R

IP
E

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
O

LE
F

T
R

=
A

R
T

A
IL

L1S
H

T
-

T
uR

N
S

IG
N

A
L

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
B

R
O

W
N

F
A

C
T

O
R

Y
R

E
O

B
R

O
W

N

B
LA

C
K

S
T

R
IP

E

58

B
R

O
W

N
F

A
C

T
O

R
Y

B
R

O
W

N

R
IG

H
T

R
E

A
R

T
A

IL
LIG

H
T

-T
U

R
N

S
IG

N
A

LH



A

B
LA

C
K

G
R

E
E

N

W
£

B
LI.£

lID
.

Y
C

LB
U

IC
K

F
29//42

..S
P

E
E

D
O

M
E

T
E

R
W

IR
E

A
S

S
Y

.

BGH
G
R
E
E
N

O
R

A
N

G
E

M
A

IN
saU

T
IO

N
S

W
IT

C
H

B
LU

E

6R
E

I

R
E

O
S

T
R

IP
E

B
R

O
W

N
S

T
R

IP
E

N
O

T
E

;
T

H
E

S
E

W
IR

E
S

C
O

N
N

E
C

T
T

O
T

H
E

R
E

D
A

N
D

B
R

O
W

N
W

IR
E

S
IN

T
H

E
T

U
R

N
S

IG
N

A
L

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
O

N
M

O
D

E
LS

T
H

A
T

00
N

O
T

H
A

V
E

A
C

A
B

.

R
£
4

59

3C
I

291220
12

G
A

.
B

LA
C

K
.

14"

29
I

291168
12

G
A

.
R

E
O

•
124"

28
I

291435
16

G
A

.
R

E
O

•
6-

2?
I

29/109
14

G
A

.
R

E
O

~
4"

26
I

29110B
146A

.
B

W
E

·4"

25
2

29/107
14

G
A

.
B

LU
E

'
3"

2<
1

I
291147

14
G

A
.

Y
E

LLO
W

·
B

-

23
I

290051
12"

S
O

LE
N

O
ID

C
A

B
LE

22
I

290052
56"

B
A

T
T

E
R

Y
C

A
B

LE

21

I
290/11

G
R

O
U

N
D

S
T

R
A

P

20

I
291141

10
G

A
.

W
H

(
T

E
•

.'35"
19

I
291422

14
G

A
.

R
E

O
.

(2"

IB
I

291484
14

<
5A

.
R

E
O

'
3"

17

I
291

(46
10

G
A

.G
R

E
E

N
.

/{~
..

16

I
291145

12
G

A
.

R
E

O
.

:3(1'

15

2
291443

14
6A

.
R

E
D

.
(C

/'

14
I

291442
16

G
A

.
R

E
D

.
g"

13

2
291441

14
G

A
.

G
R

E
E

N
.

9-

12
I

291440
(6

G
A

.
R

E
D

.
6"

/I
I

291421
16

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

.
5"

10

I
291140

16
G

A
.

W
H

I
T

E
•

5"
9

I

291
13916

G
A

.
W

H
I

IE
•

16"

8
I

2911.38
16

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
•

IC
;"

7
I

29f137
14

G
t..

B
LU

E
J(

5"
I

6
I

291136
14

G
t..

B
LU

E
'

12'
I

5
I

291135
14

G
A

.
W

H
IT

E
.

5
u

4
2

291/34
14

G
A

.
B

L~
C

Y
.

IC
5"

3
I

291133
14

G
A

.
G

R
E

E
N

.
5"

2
I

2911
3214

G
A

.
B

LU
E

,,5'

I
I

291131
14

G
A

.
B

LU
E

.
10"

W
IR

IN
G

D
IA

G
R

A
M

-8370
-

D
IE

S
E

L
..19851

8380
I

i

498206

I

I



A
B
B
R
E
V
I
A
T
I
O
N
S

A
D
P
T
R

-
A
d
~
p
t
e
r

D
E
T

-
D
e
t
a
i
l

F
N
P
T

-
F
e
~
a
l
e

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

P
i
p
e

T
h
r
e
a
d

F
O
R

-
F
e
~
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

M
J
I
C

-
M
a
l
e

J
.
I
.
C
.

M
O
R

-
M
a
l
e

O
-
R
i
n
g

P
I
N

-
P
a
r
t

N
u
m
b
e
r

Q
T
Y

-
Q
u
a
n
t
i
t
y

R
E
F

-
R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

R
E
Q

-
R
e
q
u
i
r
e
d

S
T

-
S
t
r
e
e
t

S
W
I
V

-
S
w
i
v
e
l

U
N
C

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

C
o
u
r
s
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

U
N
F

-
U
n
i
f
i
e
d

N
a
t
i
o
n
a
l

F
i
n
e

(
T
h
r
e
a
d
)

W
I

-
W
i
t
h

W
L
D

-
W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

-
6
0
-



-
B
-

A
c
c
e
s
s

D
o
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

M
o
t
o
r

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

S
h
a
f
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

B
a
n
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

C
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

H
o
s
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

D
r
y
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

T
i
g
h
t
e
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

A
i
r

I
n
t
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

A
i
r

S
l
i
d
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

A
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
­

A
r
m

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

W
i
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

B
a
l
l

V
a
l
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
7

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8
B
o
x

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8

B
a
n
d
,

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

H
o
u
s
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-

3
4

K
e
e
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

S
l
e
e
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

B
e
l
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9

B
l
a
d
e
,

W
i
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

B
o
o
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
1

~
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

B
u
m
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
1

B
r
a
c
e
,

S
i
d
e

P
a
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

H
o
o
d

P
r
o
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
0

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5
B
r
a
k
eC
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5
,
2
5

D
i
s
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

H
u
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

L
e
v
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

B
u
s
h
i
n
g
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

u
-
A
-

I
N
D
E
X

3
9

3
4

3
4
3
4
1
3

1
3
1
3
1
39

2
6
9

99
1
02
64

44

1
4 2
4

-
6
1
-

-
C
-

C
a
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

R
o
o
f

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
6

C
a

b
1

e

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

8

B
r
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5
,
2
5

F
u
e
l

S
h
u
t
o
f
f

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-

3
0

G
r
o
u
n
d

-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

C
a
p
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

F
u
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

R
a
i
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

-
C
a
t
c
h
,

D
o
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
7

C
a
t
w
a
l
k

-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

C
e
s
s
n
a

P
u
m
p

-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

T
h
r
e
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
2

C
h
a
n
n
e

1
S
e
a
t

~
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
a
n
k

L
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

C
i
r
c
u
i
t

B
r
e
a
k
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

C
l
a
m
p
,

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

C
l
i
p
,

B
r
e
a
k

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

C
l
i
p
,

S
c
r
e
e
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9

C
o
n
d
e
n
s
o
r
,

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-

9

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

A
r
m
,

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

H
e
a
d
,

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

C
o
u
p
l
e
r

H
a
l
f

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

C
o
v
e
r
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

M
o
u
n
t
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

C
r
o
pG
u
i
d
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
5

S
h
i
e
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
5

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

F
o
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0
,
4
3

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
6

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

L
e
v
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0
,
4
3

L
i
f
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0
,
4
2

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

P
i
v
o
t

-
-
-
-
-
7
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
7

-0-

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r
,

L
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

D
i
m
m
e
r

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

-
D
i
p

S
t
i
c
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3



D
i
s
cB
r
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

S
e
n
s
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

D
o
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
7

A
c
c
e
s
s

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

C
a
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
7

P
r
o
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

P
r
o
p

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

D
r
y
e
r
,

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

9

-
E
-

E
n
g
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
,
5

H
o
o
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

P
ad

--------------------------
25

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

E
v
a
p
o
r
a
t
o
r
,

A
i
r

C
o
n
d
i
t
i
o
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-

2
6

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

L
e
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

S
h
a
f
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

P
u
m
p

L
e
v
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7
T
a
n
k

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

T
r
a
n
s
o
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

-
F
-

F
a
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-

4

S
p
a
c
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
F
i
l
t
e
r

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

G
r
e
s
e
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

O
il

--------------------~-----
5

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-

2
1

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

F
o
a
m

-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

2
9

I
'

F
o
l
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
3

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
6

F
u
e
lC
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

G
a
u
g
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

S
e
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

S
e
n
d
e
r

G
a
s
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-

2
2

S
h
u
t
o
f
f

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

T
a
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

-
G
-

G
a
s
k
e
t

C
h
a
r
g
e

P
u
m
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7
F
u
e
l

S
e
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

T
a
n
k

L
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

-
6
2
-

G
a
u
g
e
,

F
u
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

G
l
a
n
dN
u
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

P
a
c
k
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

G
l
a
s
s

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4
,
2
7

~
G
r
o
u
n
d

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

S
t
r
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

G
r
e
s
e
n

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
1

G
u
s
s
e
t
,

C
a
b

R
o
o
f

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
6

-H
-

.

H
a
n
d
l
e

L
i
·
n
k
,
V
a

1
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
2

H
i
n
g
e

P
i
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

H
o
l
d
e
r
,

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5
H
o
o
dE
n
g
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

P
r
o
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

P
r
o
p

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

H
o
o
k
,

R
u
b
b
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8
,
3
9

H
o
s
eA
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
3

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

H
u
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
8

B
r
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

T
a
p
e
r

L
o
c
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

.
~

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

T
u
b
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6
,
1
4
,
1
5

H
y
p
r
o

P
u
m
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
7

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

C
a
b
l
e

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

H
e
a
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

-1-

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

I
m
p
e
l
l
e
r
,

A
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8
,
3
0

I
n
s
u
l
a
t
o
r

P
a
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

-K
-

K
e
e
p
e
r

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
"
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

F
r
o
n
t

L
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

R
e
a
r

L
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

-
L
-

L
a
d
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
4



u
L
e
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

S
h
a
f
t

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-

1
4

F
r
o
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

K
e
e
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4
,
1
5

R
e
a
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

L
e
v
e
l

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
2

L
e
v
e
rB
r
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

L
i
f
t
'
A
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
2

L
i
g
h
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8
,
3
0

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

L
i
n
eD
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
6

-
M
-

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

L
a
r
g
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
6

M
e
t
e
r
,

H
o
u
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-25
M
i
r
r
o
r
,

R
e
a
r

V
i
e
w

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

M
o
t
o
rH
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

,
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

W
h
e
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4
,
1
5
'

W
i
p
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

M
o
u
n
tA
g
i
t
a
t
o
r

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

.
C
o
m
p
r
e
s
s
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

9
C
o
v
e
r
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r
,

P
i
v
o
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

D
o
o
r

P
r
o
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

E
n
g
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

L
e
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

L
i
f
t
a
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

N
o
z
z
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
-
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

S
e
n
s
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5
·

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
6

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
3

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

S
p
a
d
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
o
c
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

-
6
3
-

M
u
f
f
l
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

M
u
l
l
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

S
u
p
p
o
r
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

-0-

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

F
i
l
t
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

5

S
e
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5
T
a
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

T
a
n
k

S
t
r
a
p

-
-
-
-
~
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
2
3

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

S
t
e
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

-
P
-

P
a
c
k
i
n
g
,

G
l
a
n
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
4

P
a
d
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

P
a
n
e
l
,

R
e
a
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

P
i
p
e

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

P
i
v
o
t
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
8

P
o
w
e
r

W
h
e
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

,
P
u
m
pC
e
s
s
n
a

-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

,
7

C
h
a
r
g
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

H
y
p
r
o

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
7

L
e
v
e
r

e
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

-R
-

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

C
a
p
,
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

H
o
s
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-

5
R
i
s
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
0

S
h
r
o
u
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

R
a
i
n

C
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
2

R
e
a
rL
e
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

P
a
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

S
c
r
e
e
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

V
i
e
w

M
i
r
r
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~

2
4

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

G
a
s
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e
,

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

C
l
i
p
~

B
r
a
k
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

R
i
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
0

R
o
o
f
,

C
a
b

-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
6

R
u
b
b
e
r
,

H
o
o
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1
,
3
8
,
3
9

-
S
-

S
a
f
e
t
y

W
a
l
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5



S
c
r
e
e
n

C
l
i
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

L
o
w
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

R
e
a
r

-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
8

S
l
i
d
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
e
a
l

K
i
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6
,
1
6
,
1
7

S
e
a
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

S
e
n
d
e
r

F
u
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

O
i
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
S
e
n
s
o
r

D
i
s
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

S
h
i
e
l
d

C
r
o
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
5

S
u
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

T
a
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

S
h
r
o
u
d
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
1

S
i
d
e

P
a
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
i
d
e

S
c
r
e
e
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
i
g
h
t

G
a
u
g
e

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

S
l
e
e
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
l
e

S
i
g
n

-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

,
S
o
c
k
e
t
,

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

V
a
l
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
6

T
a
n
k

H
o
s
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
6

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

F
a
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4

S
p
a
d
e

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

S
p
r
a
y

T
a
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

S
p
r
i
n
g
,

B
r
e
a
k
-
A
w
a
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
1

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

A
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

C
o
l
u
m
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

P
i
v
o
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
8

W
h
e
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

W
h
e
e
l

C
a
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

S
t
e
p
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r
~

L
i
n
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
6

S
t
r
a
pG
r
o
u
n
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-

2
5

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

D
r
i
v
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

P
u
m
p

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

7

S
u
p
p
o
r
t
,

M
u
l
l
i
o
n

~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

S
w
i
t
c
h

D
i
m
m
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

-
64

-

M
i
c
r
o

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

L
i
g
h
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

T
o
g
g
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8
,
3
0

-
T
-

T
a
i
l
l
i
g
h
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
9

T
a
n
kC
h
a
n
n
e
l

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

F
u
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
2

L
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

L
i
d

G
a
s
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

L
i
d

C
h
a
n
n
e
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

O
i
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
3

S
h
i
e
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

S
p
r
a
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

T
a
p
e
r

L
o
c
k

H
u
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

G
a
u
g
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
0

S
e
n
d
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

M
o
u
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

A
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

5

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

L
e
v
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
5

T
i
e

R
o
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
9

T
i
r
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
0

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8
,
3
0

T
o
r
q
u
e

H
u
b

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4

T
r
a
n
s
o
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
0

T
r
e
a
d

A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4
4

T
u
b
e
,

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6
,
1
4
,
1
5

-
V
-

V
a
l
v
eB
a
l
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
7

G
r
e
s
e
n

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
1

H
a
n
d
l
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
1
,
3
2

H
a
n
d
l
e

L
i
n
k

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
2

S
o
l
u
t
i
o
n

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
6

T
h
r
e
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
2

V
a
r
i
a
b
l
e

F
l
o
w

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
3

-
W
-

W
a
l
k
,

S
a
f
e
t
y

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

3
5

W
h
e
e
lM
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
4
,
1
5

M
o
t
o
r

S
h
i
e
l
d

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

P
o
w
e
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
8

W
i
p
e
rA
r
m

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

B
l
a
d
e

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4

M
o
t
o
r

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
4


	102001
	102002
	102003
	102004
	102005
	102006
	102007
	102008
	102009
	102010
	102011
	102012
	102013
	102014
	102015
	102016
	102017
	102018
	102019
	102020
	102021
	102022
	102023
	102024
	102025
	102026
	102027
	102028
	102029
	102030
	102031
	102032
	102033
	102034
	102035
	102036
	102037
	102038
	102039
	102040
	102041
	102042
	102043
	102044
	102045
	102046
	102047
	102048
	102049
	102050
	102051
	102052
	102053
	102054
	102055
	102056
	102057
	102058
	102059
	102060
	102061
	102062
	102063
	102064

